opium or coca leaves except by persons licensed or otherwise
authorised in that behalf.

(2) The Minister responsible for public health may fix such
penalties for the breach or non-observance of any rule as he may
think fit, not exceeding imprisonment for one month or a fine
(multa) of three hundred and forty-nine euro and forty-one cents
(349.41).

https://legislation.mt/eli/cap/628/eng

https://legislation.mt/eli/cap/628/eng

https://legislation.mt/eli/cap/628/eng

https://legislation.mt/eli/cap/628/eng

Prohibition of 
cultivation of 
opium or coca 
plant.

4. No person shall cultivate the opium poppy (papaver

[...]

or

(bb) where the verdict of the jury is not
unanimous,

then the Court may sentence the person
convicted to the punishment of imprisonment for
a term of not less than four years but not
exceeding thirty years and to a fine (multa) of
not less than two thousand and three hundred
and twenty-nine euro and thirty-seven cents
(2,329.37) but not exceeding one hundred and
sixteen thousand and four hundred and sixty-
eight euro and sixty-seven cents (116,468.67);
and 

(ii) for any other offence to imprisonment for a term
of not less than twelve months but not exceeding
ten years and to a fine (multa) of not less than
four hundred and sixty-five euro and eighty-
seven cents (465.87) but not exceeding twenty-

[...]

satisfied that such possession was not for the
exclusive use of the offender, or of the offences
mentioned in sub-articles (1C) or (1D) or (1E),
to imprisonment for a term of not less than six
months but not exceeding ten years and to a fine
(multa) of not less than four hundred and sixty-
five euro and eighty-seven cents (465.87) but
not exceeding eleven thousand and six hundred
and forty-six euro and eighty-seven cents
(11,646.87); and

(ii) for any other offence to imprisonment for a term
of not less than three months but not exceeding
twelve months or to a fine (multa) of not less
than four hundred and sixty-five euro and

eighty-seven cents (465.87) but not exceeding
two thousand and three hundred and twenty-nine
euro and thirty-seven cents (2,329.37) or to both
such imprisonment and fine,

and in every case of conviction for an offence against this
Ordinance, all articles in respect of which the offence was
committed shall be forfeited to the Government, and any such
forfeited article shall, if the court so orders, be destroyed or

[...]

referred to in that article and the offence was committed for the
benefit, in part or in whole, of that body corporate, the said person
shall for the purposes of this Ordinance be deemed to be vested
with the legal representation of the same body corporate which
shall be liable to a fine (multa) not exceeding two million and five
hundred thousand euro (€2,500,000): 

Provided that where legal representation no longer vests in
the said person, for purposes of this article, legal representation
shall vest in the person occupying the office in his stead or in such
person as is referred to in that article.

(3) Where an offence against this Ordinance in respect of

[...]

(b) where the offender is not the absolute owner but holds
any other real title on the immovable property, or has a
title, other than a real title, in virtue of which he has
the control of or a right of access to such property, the
court shall order the offender to pay a fine (multa) of
not less than eleven thousand and six hundred and
forty-six euro and eighty-seven cents (11,646.87) but
not exceeding sixty-nine thousand and eight hundred
and eighty-one euro and twenty cents (69,881.20) as
the court shall determine after taking into account the
value of the immovable property and the value of the
real title thereon, if any, forfeited as aforesaid;

Cap. 9.
Cap. 37. 

(c) saving the provisions of the Criminal Code and of the
Customs Ordinance, make an order whereby the

[...]

Ordinance relating to the keeping of books or the issuing or
dispensing of prescr ipt ions  conta ining drugs to which this

http://www.justiceservices.gov.mt/DownloadDocument.aspx?app=lom&itemid=8577&l=1

Ordinance applies, be sentenced to imprisonment without the
option of a fine or to pay a fine exceeding one hundred and sixteen
euro and forty-seven cents (116.47), if the court dealing with the
case  i s  sa t i s f i ed  tha t  the  o ffence  was  commi t t ed  th rough
inadvertence and was not preparatory to or committed in the course
of or in connection with the commission or intended commission of
any other offence against this Ordinance.

[...]

subsistence of such order, specifying the sources, manner and other
modalities of payment, including salary, wages, pension and social
security benefits payable to the accused, to allow him and his
family a decent living in the amount, where the means permit, of
thirteen thousand and nine hundred and seventy-six euro and
twenty-four cents (13,976.24) every year:

Provided further that the court may also - 

(a) authorise the payment of debts which are due by the
accused to bona fide creditors and which were
contracted before such order was made; and

(b) on good ground authorise the accused to transfer